
No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

NEW FLYER OF AMERICA INC. - 60’ LOW FLOOR CNG BUS PROCUREMENT/  
OP28367-003 

 
1. Contract Number:  OP28367-003 

2. Contractor:  New Flyer of America Inc. (NFA) 

3. Mod. Work Description: Exercise Option Bus Buy 

4. Contract Work Description:  Procure 60’ Low-Floor CNG transit buses  

5. The following data is current as of:  08/06/19 

6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status 

   

 Contract Awarded: 07/27/17 Contract Award 
Amount: 

 
$67,688,610 

 

 Notice to Proceed 
(NTP): 

01/30/18  Total of 
Modifications 
Approved: 

 
$725,896 

  Original Complete 
Date: 

03/30/20 Pending 
Modifications 
(including this 
action): 

 
$73,457,860 

 

  Current Est. 
 Complete Date: 
 

03/30/20 Current Contract 
Value (with this 
action): 

 
$141,872,366 

  

7. Contract Administrator: 
Elizabeth Hernandez 

Telephone Number: 
(213) 922-7334 

8. Project Manager: 
Lorenzo Lopez 

Telephone Number:  
(213) 922-5711 

 

A.  Procurement Background 
 

This Board Action is to approve Contract Modification No. 3 issued in support of 
Metro’s bus fleet replacement plan to exercise a Contract Option to procure 70 
additional 60’ low floor CNG buses. 
 
This Contract Modification will be processed in accordance with Metro’s Acquisition 
Policy and the contract type is a firm fixed unit price. 
 
On July 27, 2017, the Board awarded Contract No.: OP28367-003 to New Flyer of 
America Inc. (NFA) for the manufacture and delivery of the 70 units of 60’ CNG 
transit buses base buy in the Not-To-Exceed amount of $67,688,610 for a period of 
performance of 26 months. 
 

B.  Cost/Price Analysis  
 
The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon 
adequate competition performed at the time that the Contract Options were 
awarded. The Contract Option price and quantities were evaluated as part of the 

ATTACHMENT E 

 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

Best Value determination for the Base and Options Contract award. Furthermore, 
staff performed market survey, price analysis, technical evaluation, fact finding, and 
negotiations of the Option prices prior to Contract award.  
 
The proposed Option price per bus reflects the basic unit price without any Contract 
escalation that is entitled under the Contract. Metro’s ICE and Negotiated Price 
includes the Contract’s price adjustment based on the Producer Price Index (PPI) 
that is defined in the Contract. That PPI is capped in the Contract at 4% per annum. 
The NTE price per bus is based on the escalated unit rate price per bus, plus all 
Contract Modifications 
 

Proposed Amount 

Per Bus 
Metro ICE per 

Bus 
Negotiated 

Amount per Bus 

Estimated Tax 
per bus 

$873,858 $956,170.66 $956,171 $93,227 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


